s D s S ABBA T

s T o

R e - T - &l -
= - 55, =
e L Nes s L oo am -



Acknowledgements

First and foremost, | would like to express my grateful to Allah the Almighty,
because with His will, | am able to finish and complete this research successfully
after facing some of difficulty during the process of completing this research. my
gratitude is also due to my Mother, Catherine Sodomon @ Rusinah, and my brother,
Hasrul Bin Yain for they unconditional love and support especially financial support in

completing this research.

Secondly, | also want to express my gratitude to my Advisor, Madam
Hasnawati Hj Guliling and second advisor, Dr. Nabila Azwa Binti Ambad, for sharing
their knowledge in doing research and showing me the right direction and guideline in

completing this research.

| also wish to thank my supervisor, Mr.Tony Makabin for his support and help
in completing this research. He had helped me in collecting the information about the
promotion strategies applied by Kiara College. Besides, | also want to thank the
students of Kiara College for their cooperation in completing the distributed

guestionnaire.

Last but not least, | am also very thankful to my course mate, Noor Famieza
Santara and Lencydelyn Anak Biki for giving an excellent ideas and support in
completing this research. Also, thanks to all who directly or indirectly involved in

completing this research successfully.

Without all their contributions, this research paper would not have reached
the successful completion. Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABEL OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Scope of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Limitation of Study

1.7 Significant of Study
1.7.1  The Researcher
1.7.2 The Organization (Kiara College)
1.7.3 The Respondent (Student)

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Promotion tools
2.2 Advertising
2.2.1 Printed media and social media
2.2.2 Official website
2.2.3 Telemarketing
2.2.4 Word-of-mouth
2.2.5 Road-show
23 Public Relation
2.3.1 Competency of staff

Page

vii

viii

© © © 0 ~N N O A -

—_
o

11
12
12
13
14
14
15
15
16



2.4

2.5
26
2.7

Internal Promotion

2.41 College's characteristics
Promotional effectiveness
Proposed Research Framework

Proposed Hypotheses

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

Research Design
Target Population
Sampling frame
Sampling technique
Sampling size
Instrument

Scaling technique
Data collection method
3.8.1 Primary data
3.8.2 Secondary data
Data analysis technique

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
45
46

Frequency table for demographic profile
Descriptive analysis for variables

Reliability test analysis

Regression analysis

Interpreting the regression assumption analysis

Summary of hypotheses result

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

Vi

17
17
19
21
23

24
25
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
28
29

31
40
41
43
46
47

48
51

53



ABSTRACT

KIARA College is a newly established higher educational institution in Sababh,
Malaysia. As a newly established college, KIARA has to compete with other higher
educations that already well-known and has a quite strong brand name. One way for
KIARA College to compete with others is through the promotion strategies.
Therefore, in this study, the researcher focused on the promotion strategies
implemented by KIARA College. This research also studied deeper on the factors
that influence the promotional effectiveness of KIARA College. To be specific, this
study aims to investigate the relationship between factor influencing the promotional
effectiveness of Kiara College - (Advertising; Public Relation; and Internal Promotion)
and the promotional effectiveness of Kiara College. The determinant factors were
used to identify the most influential promotion strategy towards the promotional
effectiveness of Kiara College. Structured questionnaire was used as the method for
collecting the data analysis. Sampling sizes of 200 respondents were picked
randomly using the simple random sampling to take part on the survey. The finding
reveals that public relation and internal promotion were the most significance value
which is 0.000. It indicates that the determinants of the two independent variables
play the main role on influence the promotional effectiveness of kiara College. The
result of the study shown hypothesis 2 and 3 (H, and Hj are accepted and

hypothesis 1(H) is rejected.



