

DETERMINANTS OF PROMOTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS OF KLARA COLLEGE

SALINAH SINTI YAIN 2012614246

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I would like to express my grateful to Allah the Almighty, because with His will, I am able to finish and complete this research successfully after facing some of difficulty during the process of completing this research. my gratitude is also due to my Mother, Catherine Sodomon @ Rusinah, and my brother, Hasrul Bin Yain for they unconditional love and support especially financial support in completing this research.

Secondly, I also want to express my gratitude to my Advisor, Madam Hasnawati Hj Guliling and second advisor, Dr. Nabila Azwa Binti Ambad, for sharing their knowledge in doing research and showing me the right direction and guideline in completing this research.

I also wish to thank my supervisor, Mr.Tony Makabin for his support and help in completing this research. He had helped me in collecting the information about the promotion strategies applied by Kiara College. Besides, I also want to thank the students of Kiara College for their cooperation in completing the distributed questionnaire.

Last but not least, I am also very thankful to my course mate, Noor Famieza Santara and Lencydelyn Anak Biki for giving an excellent ideas and support in completing this research. Also, thanks to all who directly or indirectly involved in completing this research successfully.

Without all their contributions, this research paper would not have reached the successful completion. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conte	nts:		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABEL OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			
ABSTRACT			
CHAP	TER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Scope of Study		
1.3	Problem Statement		
1.4	Research Questions		
1.5	Research Objectives		
1.6	Limitation of Study		
1.7	Significant of Study		9
	1.7.1	The Researcher	9
	1.7.2	The Organization (Kiara College)	9
	1.7.3	The Respondent (Student)	10
CHAPTER 2		LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Promo	otion tools	11
2.2	Advertising		
	2.2.1	Printed media and social media	12
	2.2.2	Official website	13
	2.2.3	Telemarketing	14
	2.2.4	Word-of-mouth	14
	2.2.5	Road-show	15
2.3	Public Relation		
	2.3.1	Competency of staff	16

2.4	Internal Promotion	17		
	2.4.1 College's characteristics	17		
2.5	Promotional effectiveness	19		
2.6	Proposed Research Framework			
2.7	Proposed Hypotheses	23		
CHAF	PTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
2.1	Receirch Decign	24		
3.1	Research Design	25		
3.2	Target Population 2 Sampling frame 2			
3.4				
3.5	Sampling technique	25 26		
3.6	Sampling size Instrument	26		
3.7		27		
3.8	Scaling technique Data collection method	28		
3.0	3.8.1 Primary data	28		
	3.8.2 Secondary data	28		
3.9	Data analysis technique	29		
5.9	Data analysis technique	20		
CHAI	PTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS			
4.1	Frequency table for demographic profile	31		
4.2	Descriptive analysis for variables 4			
4.3	Reliability test analysis	41		
4.4	Regression analysis	43		
4.5	Interpreting the regression assumption analysis	46		
4.6	Summary of hypotheses result	47		
CLIA	PTER 5 DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSION			
СПА	PIER 9 DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSION			
5.1	Conclusion	48		
5.2	Recommendation	51		
BIBLIOGRAPHY				
APPENDICES				

ABSTRACT

KIARA College is a newly established higher educational institution in Sabah, Malaysia. As a newly established college, KIARA has to compete with other higher educations that already well-known and has a guite strong brand name. One way for KIARA College to compete with others is through the promotion strategies. Therefore, in this study, the researcher focused on the promotion strategies implemented by KIARA College. This research also studied deeper on the factors that influence the promotional effectiveness of KIARA College. To be specific, this study aims to investigate the relationship between factor influencing the promotional effectiveness of Kiara College - (Advertising; Public Relation; and Internal Promotion) and the promotional effectiveness of Kiara College. The determinant factors were used to identify the most influential promotion strategy towards the promotional effectiveness of Kiara College. Structured questionnaire was used as the method for collecting the data analysis. Sampling sizes of 200 respondents were picked randomly using the simple random sampling to take part on the survey. The finding reveals that public relation and internal promotion were the most significance value which is 0.000. It indicates that the determinants of the two independent variables play the main role on influence the promotional effectiveness of kiara College. The result of the study shown hypothesis 2 and 3 (H2 and H3) are accepted and hypothesis $1(H_1)$ is rejected.